
LAMP OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
CARE AND MAINTENANCE
If you have any questions, or if you experience any difficulties with this product, please
call our Careline on 01242 702345 or email us at: online@riobeauty.com

PRECAUTIONS
• Your UV lamp emits intense light, do NOT stare directly at the light source.
• As with the sun or all UV appliances, over exposure to ultra violet radiation can cause

skin or eye damage. Seek medical advice if persistent lumps or sores appear on the
skin, or if there are changes in pigmented moles.

• Do not operate the unit without the bulb fitted or if it is broken - the unit may become
damaged as a result.

• Exposure to UV light should be limited to a maximum of 5 treatments to each hand
in any one day (Each treatment lasting 3 minutes).

• Keep out of reach of children. Not for use by children under 14.

USING YOUR LAMP
Turn lamp on by pressing the button on top of the unit. The bulb will
come on. Place hand underneath for the treatment duration of 3
minutes.

For treating toe nails flip the arm of the unit around. The foot can
then be placed underneath for curing.

CHANGING OR INSERTING A BULB
1. Flip the arm of the unit around. Carefully remove old bulb by

rotating a quarter turn and lift out.

2. Insert one end of new bulb nearest the grey ON/OFF button. Insert
the other end of the bulb into the metal holder.

3. Carefully rotate new bulb a quarter turn to fix in place.

CHANGING THE BATTERY
1. Open the battery cover by first pushing down on the finger clip,

then lifting cover.

2. Place the 4 ‘AA’ batteries inside, ensuring that the +/- symbols
match the diagram inside the unit.

Do not use rechargeable batteries.

3. Replace battery cover by inserting the bottom into the slot first,
then push down on the top to ensure it is shut firmly in place.

TIPS
• Switch the UV lamp on one minute before curing each layer of gel. Do not attempt

to cure your nails during this time as the UV lamp does not reach full curing strength
until after one minute.

• The top of the gel always appears tacky after curing, this is completely normal and
should not be removed between layers. After curing the final layer remove the tacky
surface with finishing wipe.

• Switch off when not in use to conserve battery life.

IMPORTANT
• Do not leave your UV lamp unattended when switched on.
• If any of the bulbs fail, please contact Dezac or its service agent for replacements.
• There are no user serviceable parts inside the unit.
• The unit may be cleaned by wiping with a damp cloth. Do not use solvents or

detergents.
• Keep your UV Nails and UV Nails lamp out of reach of children. Do NOT ingest any

of the contents. Only use your UV lamp to cure your nails. Switch off when not curing.
• If the unit is left unused for a long period of time, remove the batteries.
• Your unit can also be used with a power adaptor. These are available from Dezac.

Simply insert the power lead into the unit and plug into mains.
Please ensure that at the end of the life of this product the lamp
unit is disposed of in the correct manner in accordance with local
authority requirements, or, returned to The Dezac Group Ltd.,
Cheltenham, PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, UK. It must NOT be
disposed of with household waste.

MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA LAMPE
SOIN ET ENTRETIEN
Pour tous renseignements complémentaires, ou en cas de difficultés lors de l’utilisation
de ce produit, veuillez appeler notre service d’assistance Clients au +44 (0)1242
702345 ou nous contacter par e-mail à : online@riobeauty.com
PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI
• Votre lampe UV émet une lumière intense, NE regardez PAS directement la source

de lumière.
• Tout comme l’exposition aux rayons solaires ou l’utilisation de tout appareil à UV, une

surexposition au rayonnement ultraviolet peut être nocive pour la peau ou les yeux.
En cas d’apparition de grosseurs ou de plaies persistantes sur la peau, ou si vous
constatez un changement quelconque quant à l’aspect de grains de beauté, consultez
un médecin.

• Ne vous servez pas de l’appareil si l’ampoule n’est pas en place ou si celle-ci est cassée
– vous pourriez endommager l’appareil.

• L’exposition à la lumière UV doit être limitée à un maximum de 5 traitements par main
et par jour (chaque traitement durant 3 minutes).

• Tenir hors de la portée des enfants. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants
de moins de 14 ans.

MODE D’EMPLOI DE VOTRE LAMPE
Allumez la lampe en appuyant sur le bouton qui se trouve sur le
dessus de l’appareil. L’ampoule va s’allumer. Placez votre main
dessous pour la durée du traitement, qui est de 3 minutes.

Pour traiter les ongles des orteils, tournez le bras de l’appareil sur
le côté. Vous pourrez alors placer votre pied dessous pour sécher
vos ongles.

COMMENT CHANGER L’AMPOULE
1. Tournez le bras de l’appareil sur le côté. Retirez soigneusement la

vieille ampoule en la faisant tourner d’un quart de tour puis en la
soulevant.

2. Insérez une des extrémités de la nouvelle ampoule tout près du
bouton ‘ON/OFF’ (Marche/Arrêt). Insérez l’autre extrémité de
l’ampoule dans le support en métal.

3. Fixez la nouvelle ampoule en place en la faisant tourner
soigneusement d’un quart de tour.

COMMENT CHANGER LA PILE
1. Ouvrez le couvercle en appuyant sur le taquet de verrouillage, puis

soulevez-le.

2. Placez les 4 piles ‘AA’ à l’intérieur, en veillant à ce que les symboles
+/- correspondent au diagramme à l’intérieur de l’appareil.

Ne pas utiliser des piles rechargeables.

3. Refermez le couvercle du compartiment des piles en insérant tout
d’abord le bas de celui-ci dans l’encoche, puis en poussant le haut
pour le verrouiller en place.

CONSEILS PRATIQUES
• Allumez la lampe UV une minute avant de procéder au séchage de chaque couche de

gel. N’essayez pas de faire sécher vos ongles pendant ce temps car la lampe UV
n’atteint l’intensité optimale nécessaire au séchage du gel qu’au bout d’une minute.

• Après séchage, le gel aura toujours un aspect poisseux en surface, cela est tout à fait
normal et ne doit pas être enlevé entre les couches. Une fois que la dernière couche
aura séché, enlevez la surface poisseuse à l’aide d’une lingette de finition.

• Éteignez l’appareil lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas, afin de conserver les piles.
IMPORTANT
• Ne pas laisser votre lampe UV sans surveillance lorsqu’elle est branchée.
• En cas de défaillance d’une des ampoules, veuillez contacter Dezac ou ses agents de

maintenance pour vous en procurer une autre.
• Aucune des pièces à l’intérieur de l’appareil ne peut être réparée par l’utilisateur.
• L’appareil peut être nettoyé en l’essuyant avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas utiliser de

solvants ni de détergents.
• Conservez vos ongles UV et votre lampe UV hors de la portée des enfants. N’ingérez

aucun des éléments du kit. Utilisez votre lampe UV uniquement pour sécher vos
ongles. Éteignez la lampe lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas.

• Si l’appareil reste inutilisé pendant longtemps, retirez les piles.
• Votre appareil peut également s’utiliser avec un adaptateur de puissance. Ceux-ci sont

disponibles auprès de Dezac. Il suffit d’insérer le câble d’alimentation dans l’appareil
et de le brancher sur le secteur.

Veuillez vous assurer qu’en fin de vie de ce produit, la lampe soit éliminée en
conformité avec les dispositions réglementaires locales, ou bien renvoyée à : The
Dezac Group Ltd., Cheltenham, PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, R-U. Elle ne doit PAS
être évacuée avec les déchets ménagers.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FÜR DIE UV-LAMPE
WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
Bei Fragen oder Problemen mit diesem Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Careline
unter Tel.: +44 (0)1242 702345 oder schicken eine E-Mail an online@riobeauty.com
VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
• Ihre UV-Lampe strahlt ein intensives Licht aus, schauen Sie NICHT direkt in die

Lichtquelle.
• Wie bei der Sonne oder bei allen UV-Geräten kann eine übermäßige Exposition

gegenüber ultravioletter Strahlung zu Haut- oder Augenschäden führen. Suchen Sie
einen Arzt auf, wenn hartnäckige Knoten oder wunde Stellen auf der Haut erscheinen
oder Pigmentflecken sich verändern.

• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, ohne dass eine Birne eingesetzt ist oder wenn die Birne
kaputt ist – das Gerät kann dadurch Schaden nehmen.

• Die Exposition gegenüber UV-Licht soll auf maximal 5 Behandlungen jeder Hand an
einem Tag beschränkt bleiben. (Jede Behandlung dauert 3 Minuten).

• Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Für Kinder unter 14 Jahren nicht
geeignet.

BENUTZUNG DER LAMPE
Schalten Sie die Lampe ein, indem Sie den Knopf oben am Gerät
drücken. Die Birne geht an. Legen Sie die Hand für die 3-minütige
Behandlung darunter.

Zur Behandlung der Zehennägel drehen Sie den Arm des Geräts
herum. Dann kann der Fuß darunter platziert werden.

AUSWECHSELN DER BIRNE
1. Drehen Sie den Arm des Geräts herum. Nehmen Sie die Birne

vorsichtig heraus, indem Sie die alte Birne eine Vierteldrehung
herausdrehen und herausheben.

2. Führen Sie ein Ende der neuen Birne nahe am AN/AUS-Knopf ein.
Führen Sie das andere Ende der Birne in die Metallhalterung ein.

3. Drehen Sie die neue Birne vorsichtig um eine Vierteldrehung, bis sie
fest sitzt.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
1. Öffnen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel, indem Sie den Clip-Verschluss

mit dem Finger nach unten schieben und dann den Deckel abheben.

2. Legen Sie 4 Batterien des Typs 4 ‘AA’ ein und achten Sie darauf, dass
die +/- Symbole auf den Batterien mit den Symbolen im
Batteriefach übereinstimmen. Keine wieder aufladbaren Batterien
verwenden.

3. Verschließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder, indem Sie den unteren
Teil des Deckels zuerst in den Schlitz einsetzen und dann den
oberen Teil hineinschieben, so dass der Deckel wieder richtig
geschlossen ist.

TIPPS
• Schalten Sie die UV-Lampe eine Minute vor dem Aushärten jeder Gelschicht ein.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, Ihre Nägel während dieser Zeit zu härten, da die UV-Lampe Ihre

volle Stärke für das Aushärten erst nach einer Minute erreicht.
• Die oberste Gelschicht erscheint nach dem Härten immer klebrig. Das ist völlig normal

und sie soll zwischen den Schichten NICHT entfernt werden. Nach dem Aushärten
der letzten Schicht wird die klebrige oberste Schicht mit Versieglerlösung abgewischt.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen, um die Batterie zu schonen.
WICHTIG
• Lassen Sie Ihre UV-Lampe nicht unbeaufsichtigt, so lange sie eingeschaltet ist.
• Wenn eine Birne kaputt geht, wenden Sie sich zwecks Ersatzbirnen bitte an Dezac

oder eine Servicevertretung.
• Das Gerät enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer selbst gewartet werden können.
• Das Gerät lässt sich durch Abwischen mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen. Verwenden

Sie keine Lösungs- oder Reinigungsmittel.
• Bewahren Sie Ihre UV Nails und UV-Nails-Lampe außer Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Der Inhalt darf NICHT in den Mund gelangen. Verwenden Sie Ihre UV-Lampe nur
zum Aushärten der Nägel. Schalten Sie die Lampe aus, wenn Sie sie nicht benutzen.

• Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus.
• Das Gerät kann auch mit einem Stromadapter betrieben werden. Dieser Adapter ist

bei Dezac erhältlich. Sie brauchen nur das Stromkabel am Gerät anzuschließen und
den Netzstecker in die Wandsteckdose zu stecken.

Sorgen Sie bitte dafür, dass die Lampeneinheit am Ende des Lebenszyklus dieses
Produktes ordnungsgemäß nach den Vorschriften der örtlichen Behörden entsorgt
oder an The Dezac Group Ltd., Cheltenham, PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, UK,
zurückgeschickt wird. Das Gerät darf NICHT im Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VAN DE LAMP
ERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Als u vragen hebt of als u problemen met dit product ondervindt, neem dan contact op
met onze klantenzorg op +44 (0)1242 702345 of stuur een e-mail naar:
online@riobeauty.com
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• De uv-lamp is een bron van intensief licht. NOOIT direct in de lichtbron staren.
• Net als met de zon en alle uv-toestellen, kan te grote blootstelling aan ultraviolette

straling huid- of oogbeschadiging veroorzaken. Raadpleeg een arts als er voortdurend
bulten of zweren op de huid verschijnen, of als donkere moedervlekken van kleur of
vorm veranderen.

• Het toestel niet gebruiken als er geen peer in zit of als de peer kapot is. Dit kan het
toestel namelijk beschadigen.

• Blootstelling aan uv-licht moet beperkt worden tot maximaal 5 behandelingen voor
elke hand per dag (elke behandeling duurt maximaal 3 minuten).

• Uit de buurt van kinderen houden. Niet geschikt voor gebruik door kinderen die
jonger zijn dan 14.

DE LAMP GEBRUIKEN
Zet de lamp aan door op de knop bovenop het toestel te drukken.
De lamp gaat aan. Plaats de hand 3 minuten lang onder de lamp.

Voor de behandeling van teennagels, draait u de arm van het toestel
om. Zodoende kan de voet eronder worden geplaatst.

DE LAMP VERVANGEN
1. Draait u de arm van het toestel om. Verwijder de lamp door deze

eerst voorzichtig een kwartslag te draaien.

2. Steek de ene kant van de nieuwe lamp in de houder bij de aan/
uit-knop. Steek het andere uiteinde in de metalen houder.

3. Draai de nieuwe lamp voorzichtig een kwartslag om, om hem vast
te zetten.

DE BATTERIJ VERVANGEN
1. Open het batterijvakje door eerst op de vingerklem te drukken en

dan het deksel op te tillen.

2. Leg de 4 AA-batterijen op de juiste plaats, met de +/- symbolen
tegen het bijbehorende symbooltje aan de binnenkant. Geen
oplaadbare batterijen gebruiken.

3. Zet het deksel weer op zijn plaats door eerst de onderkant in de
gleuf te steken en dan op de bovenkant te drukken, totdat het vakje
goed is afgesloten.

TIPS
• Zet de uv-lamp één minuut voordat u elke gellaag gaat drogen aan.
• Plaats uw nagels gedurende deze opwarmtijd niet onder de lamp, omdat de uv-lamp

nog niet op volle sterkte is gekomen.
• De bovenkant van de gellaag ziet er na het drogen altijd kleverig uit. Dit is normaal.

Deze laag nooit verwijderen voordat alle lagen zijn aangebracht. Nadat de laatste laag
is uitgehard, verwijdert u het kleverige oppervlak met een wrijfdoekje.

• Zet het toestel uit als u het niet gebruikt, dan gaan de batterijen langer mee.
BELANGRIJK
• De uv-lamp nooit onbeheerd achter laten wanneer de lamp aan staat.
• Als één van de lampen het niet meer doet, kunt u contact opnemen met Dezac of met

een erkende reparateur voor een nieuwe lamp.
• Het toestel bevat geen andere onderdelen die onderhoud behoeven.
• Het toestel kan met een vochtige doek schoongeveegd worden. Geen oplos- of

schoonmaakmiddelen gebruiken.
• Houd UV Nails en de UV Nails-lamp uit de buurt van kinderen. Niets doorslikken.

Gebruik de uv-lamp alleen om uw nagels te drogen. Zet de lamp uit wanneer u hem
niet gebruikt.

• Als het toestel lange tijd niet zal worden gebruikt, wordt aangeraden de batterijen
eruit te halen.

• Het toestel kan ook met een stroomadapter worden gebruikt. Deze zijn bij Dezac
verkrijgbaar. Sluit het snoer op het toestel aan en stop de stekker in het stopcontact.

Zorg dat de uv-lamp van dit toestel aan het einde van het productleven op juiste
wijze volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften van de hand wordt gedaan. U kunt het
ook retourneren aan: The Dezac Group Ltd., PO Box 54, Cheltenham, GL14
2WW, VK. De lamp mag NIET met het huishoudaval worden weggegooid.

E N G L I S H F R A N Ç A I S D E U T S C H N E D E R L A N D S
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DELLA LAMPADA
CURA E MANUTENZIONE
In caso di dubbi o difficoltà nell'utilizzo di questo prodotto, invitiamo a contattare la nostra
Linea di Assistenza Clienti chiamando il numero: +44 (0)1242 702345 o inviare una e-
mail a online@riobeauty.com
PRECAUZIONI
• La lampada UV emette una luce intensa. NON fissare direttamente la fonte di luce.
• Come per il sole, e per qualunque apparecchiatura funzionante con raggi UV,

l’eccessiva esposizione alle radiazioni ultraviolette può provocare danni agli occhi e
alla pelle. Si raccomanda di rivolgersi al medico qualora si notino gonfiori o dolori
cutanei persistenti oppure un cambiamento dei nei pigmentati.

• Non azionare se la lampadina è rotta o mancante per evitare di danneggiare
l’apparecchio.

• L’esposizione alla luce UV deve essere limitata ad un massimo di 5 trattamenti al giorno
per mano (la durata di ciascun trattamento non deve superare i 3 minuti).

• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Il prodotto non è idoneo all’impiego in bambini
di età inferiore a 14 anni.

USO DELLA LAMPADA
Accendere la lampada premendo il pulsante posto nella parte
superiore dell’apparecchio. La lampadina si illumina. Posizionare la
mano sotto la lampadina per eseguire un trattamento della durata
di 3 minuti.

Per trattare le unghie dei piedi, ruotare prima il braccio
dell’apparecchio. In questo modo è possibile posizionare il piede
sotto la lampada per l’asciugatura.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA LAMPADINA
1. Ruotare prima il braccio dell’apparecchio. Estrarre con cura la

lampadina da sostituire ruotandola di un quarto di giro e
sollevandola.

2. Inserire un’estremità della lampadina nuova nel punto più vicino al
pulsante ON/OFF. Inserire l’altra estremità della lampadina
nell’attacco di metallo.

3. Ruotare con cura la nuova lampadina di un quarto di giro per
bloccarla in posizione.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLE PILE
1. Aprire il vano portapile premendo prima il fermaglio e sollevando

il coperchio.

2. Introdurre 4 pile ‘AA’ controllando che i simboli +/- corrispondano
allo schema stampato all’interno dell’apparecchio.

Non usare pile ricaricabili.

3. Richiudere il coperchio del vano portapile inserendo prima la parte
inferiore nella fessura e poi spingendo la parte superiore per
chiudere correttamente.

CONSIGLI
• Accendere la lampada UV almeno un minuto prima di asciugare uno strato di gel.
• Non tentare di asciugare le unghie nel primo minuto di accensione in quanto la

lampada non avrà ancora raggiunto la massima potenza.
• La parte superiore del gel appare sempre collosa dopo l’asciugatura. Questo

fenomeno è assolutamente normale e la collosità non deve essere rimossa tra uno
strato e l’altro. Dopo avere asciugato lo strato finale, rimuovere la superficie collosa
con la soluzione finishing wipe.

• Spegnere l’apparecchio quando non in uso per prolungare la durata delle pile.
IMPORTANTE
• Non lasciare la lampada UV incustodita se collegata all’alimentazione di rete.
• In caso di guasto alle lampadine, contattare Dezac o il suo agente autorizzato per

richiedere i ricambi.
• L’apparecchio non contiene componenti soggetti a manutenzione da parte dell’utente.
• L’apparecchio può essere pulito con un panno umido. Non usare solventi o detergenti.
• Tenere UV Nails e la lampada UV Nails fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non ingerire

il contenuto della confezione. Usare la lampada UV solo per asciugare le unghie.
Spegnere la lampada quando non viene utilizzata per l’asciugatura.

• Estrarre le pile prima di lasciare l’apparecchio inutilizzato per un lungo periodo.
• L’apparecchio può essere utilizzato anche con un adattatore di rete. Questi apparecchi

sono disponibili rivolgendosi a Dezac. Basta inserire il cavo dell’alimentazione
nell’apparecchio e collegarlo alla presa di rete.

Al termine del ciclo di vita di questo prodotto, gettare via la lampada
conformemente alle disposizioni delle autorità locali in materia o rispedirla a The
Dezac Group Ltd., Cheltenham, PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, UK. NON gettare via
la lampada con i normali rifiuti domestici..

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA LÁMPARA
CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Si desea hacer alguna pregunta o si tiene alguna dificultad con este producto, llame a
nuestro teléfono de atención al cliente al +44 (0)1242 702345 o si lo prefiere, puede
contactarnos por correo electrónico a la dirección: online@riobeauty.com
PRECAUCIONES
• La lámpara de rayos UV emite una luz intensa, por lo tanto, NO mire directamente a

la fuente de luz.
• Como ocurre con el sol y todos los aparatos de rayos UV, la exposición excesiva a la

radiación ultravioleta puede dañar la piel o los ojos. Consúltese al médico si aparecen
bultos o llagas persistentes en la piel, o si se observan cambios en los lunares
pigmentados.

• No utilice la unidad si la bombilla no está instalada o si está rota ya que esto podría
causar daño a la unidad.

• La exposición a la luz ultravioleta debe limitarse a un máximo de 5 tratamientos para
cada mano en un mismo día (cada tratamiento con una duración máxima de 3
minutos).

• Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Su uso no está recomendado para menores
de 14 años.

USO DE LA LÁMPARA
Encienda la lámpara pulsando el botón situado en la parte superior
de la unidad. La bombilla se encenderá. Coloque la mano debajo
de ella durante los 3 minutos que dura el tratamiento.

Para tratar las uñas de los pies, dé la vuelta al brazo de la unidad.
Ahora puede colocar el pie debajo de la lámpara para el curado.

PARA CAMBIAR LA BOMBILLA
1. Dé la vuelta al brazo de la unidad. Quítela con cuidado, haciendo

girar la bombilla vieja un cuarto de vuelta para sacarla.

2. Introduzca un extremo de la bombilla nueva lo más cerca del botón
de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF). Introduzca el otro extremo de
la bombilla en el soporte metálico.

3. Haga girar con cuidado la bombilla nueva un cuarto de vuelta para
fijarla en su sitio.

PARA CAMBIAR LAS PILAS
1. Abra la tapa del compartimiento de pilas presionando primero el

clip con el dedo y a continuación levante la tapa.

2. Coloque las 4 pilas “AA” en el interior, asegurándose que los
símbolos +/- correspondan al diagrama en el interior de la unidad.

No use pilas recargables.

3. Coloque de nuevo la tapa del compartimiento de pilas,
introduciendo la parte inferior en la ranura primero, luego apriete
la parte superior de la tapa para asegurarse de encajarla bien en su
sitio.

CONSEJOS
• Encienda la lámpara de rayos UV un minuto antes de endurecer cada capa de gel.
• No intente endurecer las uñas durante este tiempo ya que la lámpara de rayos UV no

alcanza su intensidad máxima de curado hasta un minuto después de encenderla.
• La superficie superior del gel parece siempre pegajosa después de endurecerse. Esto

es completamente normal y NO se debe eliminar entre capas. Después de endurecer
la capa final, quite la superficie pegajosa con una toallita humedecida en solución de
acabado.

• Apague la lámpara cuando no la utilice para conservar las pilas.
IMPORTANTE
• No deje la lámpara de rayos UV desatendida cuando está enchufada.
• Si falla cualquiera de las bombillas, póngase en contacto con Dezac o su representante

técnico para obtener bombillas de repuesto.
• Esta unidad no contiene piezas reutilizables por el usuario.
• La unidad se puede limpiar con un paño húmedo. No utilice disolventes o detergentes.
• Mantenga UV Nails y la lámpara de UV Nails fuera del alcance de los niños. No ingerir

el contenido. Utilice solamente la lámpara de rayos UV para endurecer las uñas.
Apague la lámpara cuando no la está utilizando para endurecer las uñas.

• Si no va a usar la unidad durante un largo periodo de tiempo, saque las pilas.
• La unidad también se puede usar con un adaptador de potencia, que se puede obtener

de Dezac. Introduzca simplemente el cordón de alimentación en la unidad y el
enchufe en la red.

Al final de la vida útil de este producto, asegúrese de deshacerse de la unidad de
lámpara de la manera correcta y de acuerdo con la normativa de las autoridades
locales, o si lo prefiere, puede devolverla a The Dezac Group Ltd., Cheltenham,
PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, Reino Unido. NO la arroje con los residuos domésticos.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO DA LÂMPADA
CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO
Se tiver alguma pergunta ou experimentar qualquer dificuldade com este produto, entre
em contato com nossa Linha de Assistência pelo telefone: +44 (0)1242 702345 ou
envie um email para: online@riobeauty.com
PRECAUÇÕES
• A lâmpada UV emite uma luz intensa, de modo que você NÃO pode olhar

diretamente para a fonte luminosa.
• Como no caso do sol e de todos os aparelhos UV, o excesso de exposição à radiação

ultravioleta pode provocar lesões da pele ou dos olhos. Procure orientação médica se
notar o aparecimento de calombos ou úlceras persistentes em sua pele, ou se alguma
verruga pigmentada apresentar alterações.

• Não use o aparelho sem a lâmpada estar encaixada nem se estiver quebrada - isto
pode danificar o aparelho.

• A exposição à UV luz ultravioleta deve limitar-se a um máximo de 5 aplicações em
cada mão em qualquer dia (cada aplicação com a duração máxima de 3 minutos).

• Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças. O produto não pode ser usado por crianças
menores de 14 anos.

USO DA LÂMPADA
Para ligar a lâmpada pressione o botão situado na parte de cima do
aparelho. A lâmpada acenderá. Para fazer o tratamento coloque sua
mão sob a lâmpada durante 3 minutos.

Para tratar as unhas dos pés vire o braço do aparelho para o outro
lado e assim você poderá colocar o pé sob a lâmpada para a
secagem.

TROCA DE LÂMPADA
1. Vire o braço do aparelho para o outro lado. Para retirar a lâmpada

velha gire-a cuidadosamente um quarto de volta e puxe para fora.

2. Introduza uma extremidade da lâmpada nova no ponto mais
próximo do botão liga/desliga (ON/OFF). Introduza a outra
extremidade no suporte de metal.

3. Gire cuidadosamente a lâmpada nova um quarto de volta para
encaixá-la no lugar.

TROCA DE PILHAS
1. Para abrir o compartimento da pilha empurre a trava para baixo

com o dedo e então levante a tampa.

2. Coloque as 4 pilhas ‘AA’ no compartimento, certificando-se de que
a posição dos símbolos +/- corresponde ao diagrama existente no
interior do aparelho.

Não use pilhas recarregáveis.

3. Para recolocar a tampa do compartimento das pilhas introduza
primeiro a parte de baixo na ranhura e então pressione a parte de
cima de forma a encaixá-la com firmeza.

DICAS
• Ligue a lâmpada UV pelo menos um minuto antes de secar cada camada de gel. Não

tente secar as unhas durante esse período, pois a lâmpada UV só atinge a potência
máxima de secagem após um minuto.

• A superfície do gel SEMPRE parece pegajosa após a secagem, o que é completamente
normal e NÃO deve ser removido entre uma camada e outra. Após a secagem da
camada final remova a superfície pegajosa passando o líquido de acabamento.

• Desligue quando não estiver em uso para prolongar a durabilidade das pilhas.
IMPORTANTE
• Não deixe a lâmpada UV sem supervisão enquanto permanecer ligada na tomada.
• Se alguma das lâmpadas queimar entre em contato com a Dezac ou seu representante

de assistência técnica para substituição.
• O aparelho não contém peças cuja manutenção possa ser feita pelo usuário.
• Para limpar o aparelho passe um pano úmido. Não use solventes nem detergentes.
• Mantenha o produto UV Nails e o aparelho de luz UV Nails fora do alcance das

crianças. NÃO ingira nenhuma parte do conteúdo do produto. Use a lâmpada UV
apenas para secar as unhas. Desligue quando não estiver secando as unhas.

• Retire as pilhas se o aparelho for permanecer sem uso durante um período longo.
• Seu aparelho pode ser usado também com um adaptador de força, que a Dezac

fornece. Basta introduzir o fio do adaptador no aparelho e ligar na tomada.
No final da vida útil do produto providencie para que a lâmpada seja descartada
da maneira correta, de acordo com os requisitos das autoridades locais, ou
devolvida a The Dezac Group Ltd., Cheltenham, PO Box 54, GL14 2WW, Reino
Unido. A lâmpada NÃO pode ser descartada como parte do lixo doméstico.
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